(c) 	 in the case of Off-Market Share Purchases, the Maximum Price was S$3.88 (being 20% above the Average
Closing Price prior to the Latest Practicable Date) and accordingly, the maximum amount of funds
(excluding brokerage, stamp duties, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related
expenses) required for effecting such Off-Market Share Purchases of 632,722,025 Shares would amount
to approximately US$1,798,770,121;

(d) 	 the Share Purchases were made out of the Company’s capital and profits as the Company has decided
that any Share Purchases made under the Share Purchase Mandate for which approval is sought, will be
made out of capital and profits;

(e) 	 the Share Purchases took place on 1 January 2018 and the Shares purchased were (i) cancelled; or (ii)
held as Treasury Shares; and

(f) 	 the Share Purchases were financed by a combination of internal source of funds and external short-term
bank borrowings.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

A(i) 	 On-Market Share Purchases

	 Assuming the purchased Shares are cancelled:

Group Company
Before Share

Purchases
After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

As at 31 December 2018
Share capital  8,458,995  6,882,753  8,895,134  7,318,892
Treasury shares  (153,315)  (153,315)  (153,315)  (153,315)
Other reserves  (1,563,731)  (1,563,731)  222,870  222,870
Retained earnings  9,306,876  9,277,387  1,161,712  1,102,803

 16,048,825  14,443,094  10,126,401  8,491,250
Non-controlling interests  717,747  717,747  –   –
Total Equity  16,766,572  15,160,841  10,126,401  8,491,250

Current assets  26,280,173  25,492,052  4,266,997  4,265,149
Current liabilities  22,815,700  23,633,310  3,564,110  5,197,413
Non-current assets  19,399,718  19,399,718  9,667,529  9,667,529
Non-current liabilities  6,097,619  6,097,619  244,015  244,015
Net Asset Value (NAV)  16,766,572  15,160,841  10,126,401  8,491,250

Total borrowings  23,344,599  24,132,720  316,125  1,890,519
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  3,369,555  2,581,434  1,848  –
Less: Other deposits with financial

institutions  6,514,776  6,514,776  –   –
Net debt(1)  13,460,268  15,036,510  314,277  1,890,519

Profit after tax and non-controlling interests  1,128,002  1,098,513  112,371  53,462

Number of shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2018 ('000)  6,326,968  5,694,246  6,326,968  5,694,246

Weighted average number of shares
as at 31 December 2018

– Basic ('000)  6,326,387  5,693,665  6,326,387  5,693,665
– Diluted ('000)  6,327,559  5,694,837  6,327,559  5,694,837

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2) (cents)  253.66  253.64  160.05  149.12
Gross debt gearing(3) (times)  1.45  1.67  0.03  0.22
Net debt gearing(4) (times)  0.84  1.04  0.03  0.22
Current ratios(5) (times)  1.15  1.08  1.20  0.82
EPS(6) (cents)
– Basic  17.83  19.29  1.78  0.94
– Diluted  17.83  19.29  1.78  0.94

Notes:
(1)	 “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances and other deposits with financial institutions.
(2)	 “NAV per Share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2018.
(3)	 “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.
(4)	 “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by shareholders’ funds.
(5)	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.
(6)	 “EPS” represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average number of Shares as at 31 December 2018.

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

A(ii) 	 On-Market Share Purchases

Assuming the purchased Shares are held as Treasury Shares:

Group Company
Before Share

Purchases
After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

As at 31 December 2018
Share capital  8,458,995  8,458,995  8,895,134  8,895,134
Treasury shares  (153,315)  (1,729,557)  (153,315)  (1,729,557)
Other reserves  (1,563,731)  (1,563,731)  222,870  222,870
Retained earnings  9,306,876  9,277,387  1,161,712  1,102,803

 16,048,825  14,443,094  10,126,401  8,491,250
Non-controlling interests  717,747  717,747  –   –
Total Equity  16,766,572  15,160,841  10,126,401  8,491,250

Current assets  26,280,173  25,492,052  4,266,997  4,265,149
Current liabilities  22,815,700  23,633,310  3,564,110  5,197,413
Non-current assets  19,399,718  19,399,718  9,667,529  9,667,529
Non-current liabilities  6,097,619  6,097,619  244,015  244,015
Net Asset Value (NAV)  16,766,572  15,160,841  10,126,401  8,491,250

Total borrowings  23,344,599  24,132,720  316,125  1,890,519
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  3,369,555  2,581,434  1,848  –
Less: Other deposits with financial

institutions  6,514,776  6,514,776  –   –
Net debt(1)  13,460,268  15,036,510  314,277  1,890,519

Profit after tax and non-controlling interests  1,128,002  1,098,513  112,371  53,462

Number of shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2018 ('000)  6,326,968  5,694,246  6,326,968  5,694,246

Weighted average number of shares
as at 31 December 2018

– Basic ('000)  6,326,387  5,693,665  6,326,387  5,693,665
– Diluted ('000)  6,327,559  5,694,837  6,327,559  5,694,837

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2) (cents)  253.66  253.64  160.05  149.12
Gross debt gearing(3) (times)  1.45  1.67  0.03  0.22
Net debt gearing(4) (times)  0.84  1.04  0.03  0.22
Current ratios(5) (times)  1.15  1.08  1.20  0.82
EPS(6) (cents)
– Basic  17.83  19.29  1.78  0.94
– Diluted  17.83  19.29  1.78  0.94

Notes:
(1)	 “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances and other deposits with financial institutions.
(2)	 “NAV per Share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2018.
(3)	 “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.
(4)	 “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by shareholders’ funds.
(5)	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.
(6)	 “EPS” represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average number of Shares as at 31 December 2018.

18

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

B(i) 	 Off-Market Share Purchases

Assuming the purchased Shares are cancelled:

Group Company
Before Share

Purchases
After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

As at 31 December 2018
Share capital  8,458,995  6,660,225  8,895,134  7,096,364
Treasury shares  (153,315)  (153,315)  (153,315)  (153,315)
Other reserves  (1,563,731)  (1,563,731)  222,870  222,870
Retained earnings  9,306,876  9,273,224  1,161,712  1,094,477

 16,048,825  14,216,403  10,126,401  8,260,396
Non-controlling interests  717,747  717,747  –   –
Total Equity  16,766,572  14,934,150  10,126,401  8,260,396

Current assets  26,280,173  25,380,788  4,266,997  4,265,149
Current liabilities  22,815,700  23,748,737  3,564,110  5,428,267
Non-current assets  19,399,718  19,399,718  9,667,529  9,667,529
Non-current liabilities  6,097,619  6,097,619  244,015  244,015
Net Asset Value (NAV)  16,766,572  14,934,150  10,126,401  8,260,396

Total borrowings  23,344,599  24,243,984  316,125  2,113,047
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  3,369,555  2,470,170  1,848  –
Less: Other deposits with financial

institutions  6,514,776  6,514,776  –   –
Net debt(1)  13,460,268  15,259,038  314,277  2,113,047

Profit after tax and non-controlling interests  1,128,002  1,094,350  112,371  45,136

Number of shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2018 ('000)  6,326,968  5,694,246  6,326,968  5,694,246

Weighted average number of shares
as at 31 December 2018

– Basic ('000)  6,326,387  5,693,665  6,326,387  5,693,665
– Diluted ('000)  6,327,559  5,694,837  6,327,559  5,694,837

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2) (cents)  253.66  249.66  160.05  145.07
Gross debt gearing(3) (times)  1.45  1.71  0.03  0.26
Net debt gearing(4) (times)  0.84  1.07  0.03  0.26
Current ratios(5) (times)  1.15  1.07  1.20  0.79
EPS(6) (cents)
– Basic  17.83  19.22  1.78  0.79
– Diluted  17.83  19.22  1.78  0.79

Notes:
(1)	 “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances and other deposits with financial institutions.
(2)	 “NAV per Share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2018.
(3)	 “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.
(4)	 “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by shareholders’ funds.
(5)	 “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.
(6)	 “EPS” represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average number of Shares as at 31 December 2018.

19

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

B(ii)	 Off-Market Share Purchases

	 Assuming the purchased Shares are held as Treasury Shares:

Group Company
Before Share

Purchases
After Share
Purchases

Before Share
Purchases

After Share
Purchases

US$'000 US$'000 US$'000 US$'000

As at 31 December 2018
Share capital  8,458,995  8,458,995  8,895,134  8,895,134
Treasury shares  (153,315)  (1,952,085)  (153,315)  (1,952,085)
Other reserves  (1,563,731)  (1,563,731)  222,870  222,870
Retained earnings  9,306,876  9,273,224  1,161,712  1,094,477

 16,048,825  14,216,403  10,126,401  8,260,396
Non-controlling interests  717,747  717,747  –   –
Total Equity  16,766,572  14,934,150  10,126,401  8,260,396

Current assets  26,280,173  25,380,788  4,266,997  4,265,149
Current liabilities  22,815,700  23,748,737  3,564,110  5,428,267
Non-current assets  19,399,718  19,399,718  9,667,529  9,667,529
Non-current liabilities  6,097,619  6,097,619  244,015  244,015
Net Asset Value (NAV)  16,766,572  14,934,150  10,126,401  8,260,396

Total borrowings  23,344,599  24,243,984  316,125  2,113,047
Less: Cash and cash equivalents  3,369,555  2,470,170  1,848  –
Less: Other deposits with financial

institutions  6,514,776  6,514,776  –   –
Net debt(1)  13,460,268  15,259,038  314,277  2,113,047

Profit after tax and non-controlling interests  1,128,002  1,094,350  112,371  45,136

Number of shares outstanding
as at 31 December 2018 ('000)  6,326,968  5,694,246  6,326,968  5,694,246

Weighted average number of shares
as at 31 December 2018

– Basic ('000)  6,326,387  5,693,665  6,326,387  5,693,665
– Diluted ('000)  6,327,559  5,694,837  6,327,559  5,694,837

Financial Ratios
NAV per share(2) (cents)  253.66  249.66  160.05  145.07
Gross debt gearing(3) (times)  1.45  1.71  0.03  0.26
Net debt gearing(4) (times)  0.84  1.07  0.03  0.26
Current ratios(5) (times)  1.15  1.07  1.20  0.79
EPS(6) (cents)
– Basic  17.83  19.22  1.78  0.79
– Diluted  17.83  19.22  1.78  0.79

Notes:
(1)	 “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and bank balances and other deposits with financial institutions.
(2)	 “NAV per Share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2018.
(3)	 “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by shareholders’ funds.

[…]

4.10.7	 If the Company decides to cease the purchase of Shares before it has purchased in full such number of Shares
authorised by its Shareholders at the latest AGM, the Company will promptly inform its Shareholders of such
cessation. This will assist Shareholders to determine if they can buy any more Shares without incurring an
obligation under Rule 14.

22

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

4.10.8	 Based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders, as at the
Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and the substantial shareholders before and after
the purchase of Shares pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate, assuming (i) the Company purchases the
maximum 10% of the total number of issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings), and (ii)
there is no change in the number of Shares held by the Directors and the substantial shareholders or which they
are deemed interested in, will be as follows:

Before Share Purchase
(Number of Shares)

Before
Share

Purchases

After
Share

Purchases

Number
of Shares

comprised in
outstanding

Share Options
Direct

Interest
Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest % (14) % (15)

Directors
Kuok Khoon Hong(1) 995,000 793,431,935 794,426,935 12.56 13.95 2,505,000
Pua Seck Guan(2) – 200,000 200,000 n.m. (16) n.m. (16) 1,000,000
Teo La-Mei 132,000 – 132,000 n.m. (16) n.m. (16) 1,400,000
Kuok Khoon Ean(3) – 53,467,479 53,467,479 0.85 0.94 900,000
Kuok Khoon Hua(4) 680,000 52,970,221 53,650,221 0.85 0.94 500,000
Raymond Guy Young – – – – – –
Yeo Teng Yang 100,000 – 100,000 n.m. (16) n.m. (16) 1,100,000
Tay Kah Chye(5) – 100,000 100,000 n.m. (16) n.m. (16) 900,000
Kwah Thiam Hock(6) – 100,000 100,000 n.m. (16) n.m. (16) 900,000
Kishore Mahbubani(7) – 10,000 10,000 n.m. (16) n.m. (16) 500,000
Lim Siong Guan – – – – – –
Weijian Shan – – – – – –
Juan Ricardo Luciano
(alternate to Raymond Guy
Young) – – – – – –

Substantial Shareholders
Kuok Khoon Hong(1) 995,000 793,431,935 794,426,935 12.56 13.95 2,505,000
Longhlin Asia Limited(8) 69,009,921 455,423,071 524,432,992 8.29 9.21 –

Archer Daniels Midland
   Company (“ADM”)(9) – 1,574,673,054 1,574,673,054 24.89 27.65 –
Archer Daniels Midland
   Asia-Pacific Limited
   (“ADMAP”)(10) 843,311,484 731,361,570 1,574,673,054 24.89 27.65 –
ADM Ag Holding Limited 374,961,795 – 374,961,795 5.93 6.58 –
Global Cocoa Holdings Ltd 356,399,775 – 356,399,775 5.63 6.26 –
Kuok Brothers Sdn Berhad(11) 230,000 1,179,551,955 1,179,781,955 18.65 20.72 –
PPB Group Berhad 1,172,614,755 – 1,172,614,755 18.53 20.59 –
Kerry Group Limited(12) – 700,154,586 700,154,586 11.07 12.30 –
Kerry Holdings Limited(13) – 347,915,639 347,915,639 5.50 6.11 –

Notes:
(1)	 Mr Kuok Khoon Hong is deemed to be interested in 1,000,000 Shares held by his spouse, 183,954,971 Shares held by Hong Lee Holdings

(Pte) Ltd, 230,461,271 Shares held by HPR Investments Limited, 19,604,773 Shares held by HPRY Holdings Limited, 340,478,021 Shares held
by Longhlin Asia Limited, 6,650,932 Shares held by Pearson Investments Limited, 5,137,967 Shares held by Jaygar Holdings Limited, 144,000
Shares held by Kuok Hock Swee & Sons Sdn Bhd and 6,000,000 Shares held through trust accounts controlled by him.

(2)	 Mr Pua Seck Guan is deemed to be interested in 200,000 Shares held by his spouse.